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Chambers of His Lordship, the Honourable Justice Ramawele

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Room 5.8, High Court Building | +27 12 492-6771 | okomane@judiciary.co.za

24 November 2023

URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE RAMAWELE

28 NOVEMBER - 01 DECEMBER 2023 IN COURT 4 B

DIRECTIVE

1. There will be roll call in open court on Tuesday, 28 November 2023 at 10h00 in
Court 4B.

2. Matters that are non-compliant with the general directive issued on 23 November 2023
will be struck from the roll, unless good cause is shown for such non-compliance.

3. In all matters which are opposed, the parties’ respective heads of argument and practice
note must be sent via email to the Judge's secretary before 12h00 on Monday the
27 November 2023, save where leave for an extension has been granted by the Judge.

4, In matters that are settled or unopposed — draft orders in Word format are to be emailed
to the Judge’s secretary by no later than 16h00 on Monday, 27 November 2023 and
counsel is to appear to make the draft an order of court.

5. Where matters are removed, a notice of removal must be uploaded onto Caselines and
sent via email to the presiding Judge’'s secretary as soon as possible.

6. All court bundles are to be fully uploaded to Caselines. If any problems are
experienced the judge's secretary must be contacted TIMEOUSLY.

7.  Itisthe duty of the applicant’s attorney to ensure that there are no duplicate cases created
on Caselines, and that bundles were uploaded thereto by 16h00 on Friday, 24
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10.

11.

November 2023 in accordance with the Directive of 23 November
2023. No further documents may be filed without the judge's specific written
permission obtained by email. If documents are uploaded without permission the
matter may be struck from the roll.

In all matters a DRAFT ORDER IN WORD format is to be uploaded onto Caselines
together with the papers. Parties must bring one hardcopy of the draft order to court.

No piece-meal filing of affidavits will be allowed.

A Practice Note setting out the following:

particulars and contact details of the legal practitioners;

nature of the relief sought (without referring to the notice of motion);

total number of pages;

a brief summary of the factual and legal issues involved;

a clear indication (without repeating the heads of argument) which portion of
the papers must be read and which not;

the main issues to be considered;

a brief summary of the urgency, or absence thereof;

whether there has been service by the sheriff and if not, why not;

estimated duration;

J whether the matter is opposed;

k.  service of process in all urgent applications shall comply with the Rules of Court
where an agreement was reached by all the representatives if all parties to vary
the requirements of the Rules to facilitate a wholly electronic exchange of papers,
this must be specifically stated.

©op o
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The contact number for urgent applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours
is 068 104 7107. The number is not to be used for general enquiries or for any issue
other than urgent applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours. The phone
will only be answered after normal court hours.

FAILURE TO FILE a practice note setting out all the above information, may result in the

matter being struck from the roll.
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Chambers of His Lordship, the Honourable Justice Ramawele

REA

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Room 5.8, High Court Building | +27 12 492-6771 | okomane@judiciary.co.za

URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE RAMAWELE

28 NOVEMBER — 01 DECEMBER 2023 IN COURT 4B

No.

12.

15.

20.

CASE NUMBER

2023-101585

2023-114588

2023-116004

2023-117066

2023-117496

2023-118010

PARTIES

RIAAN STEYN VS JOHAN OPPERMAN PLUS
FOUR OTHERS

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE, LAND
REFORM AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT VS
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES PENSION
FUND PLUS ONE

OFENTSE EMMIE NTHITE VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS FIVE
OTHERS

JACOLIEN FRIEDA BARNARD PLUS ONE
VS ANNA MAGRIETHA LE ROUX

SAND HAWKS (PTY) LTD VS DIRECTOR-
GENERAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
MINERAL RESOURCES AND ENERGY PLUS
TWO OTHERS

JOHANNES HENDRIK HATTINGH VS
JOHANNES PHILLIPUS BOTHA PLUS
THREE OTHERS

24 November 2023

Allocation

Tuesday, 28
November 2023 @ 10

Thursday, 30
November 2023 @ 10

Tuesday, 28
November 2023 @ 10

Thursday, 30
November 2023 @ 10

Thursday, 30
November 2023 @ 10

Tuesday, 28
November 2023 @ 10
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22.

25.

28.

30.

35.

38.

41.

44,

47.

50.

53.

95.

57817/2021

(Family Court)

2023-015928

(Family Court)

2023-119536

2023-120349

2023-120637

2023-054865

2023-121095

2023-028871

2023-121749

2023-121991

B6547/2023

6864/2023

KERRI WOLTER VS RICHARD SIDERSKY

ARTHUR DAVID KELBRICK VS ILSE
BERTHA FURSTENBURG PLUS ONE

ASRAFUL ISLAM MOHAMMAD PLUS SIX
OTHERS VS THE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

MAFOKO SECURITY PATROLS (PTY) LTD
VS MOONOE THOMAS JULIUS PLUS
THREE OTHERS

MOI TRAVEL (PTY) LTD VS DORMELL
PROPERTIES 468 (PTY) LTD PLUS
THIRTEEN OTHERS

ANDRERSON BARROSO DE OLIVEIRA VS
THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS
ONE

MBD PROJECTS (PTY) LTD PLUS VS
STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICAN
PLUS FOUR OTHERS

THE SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE
COUNCIL VS FREDERICK JACOBUS
JORDAAN PLUS ONE

MARI HAYWOOD PLUS ONE VS THE
MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT GAUTENG
DIVISION PRETORIA

BOOYCO ENGINEERING (PTY) LTD VS
DENEL VIHICLE SYSTEMS (PTY) LTD

WALLMANSTHAL COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION PLUS ONE VS DUVASI
NDABEZITHA MOSHWANA PLUS ONE

OPTIMPROPS 90 (PTY) LTD // CITY OF
TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

Tuesday, 28
November 2023 @ 10

Wednesday, 29
November 2023 @ 10

Tuesday, 28
November 2023 @ 10

Tuesday, 28
November 2023 @ 10

Tuesday, 28
November 2023 @ 10

Tuesday, 28
November 2023 @ 10

Wednesday, 29
November 2023 @ 10

Tuesday, 28
November 2023 @ 10

Tuesday, 28
November 2023 @ 10

Tuesday, 28
November 2023 @ 10

Tuesday, 28
November 2023 @ 10

Tuesday, 28
November 2023 @ 10
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