

Chambers of His Lordship, the Honourable Justice Ramawele High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria Room 5.8, High Court Building | +27 12 492-6771 | okomane@judiciary.co.za

24 November 2023

## URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE RAMAWELE 28 NOVEMBER – 01 DECEMBER 2023 IN COURT 4 B

## <u>DIRECTIVE</u>

- 1. There will be **roll call in open court** on **Tuesday, 28 November 2023 at 10h00** in Court 4B.
- 2. Matters that are non-compliant with the general directive issued on 23 November 2023 will be struck from the roll, unless good cause is shown for such non-compliance.
- 3. In all matters which are opposed, the parties' respective heads of argument and practice note must be sent via email to the Judge's secretary before 12h00 on Monday the 27 November 2023, save where leave for an extension has been granted by the Judge.
- 4. In matters that are settled or unopposed draft orders in Word format are to be emailed to the Judge's secretary by no later than 16h00 on Monday, 27 November 2023 and counsel is to appear to make the draft an order of court.
- 5. Where matters are removed, a notice of removal must be uploaded onto Caselines and sent via email to the presiding Judge's secretary as soon as possible.
- 6. <u>All court bundles are to be fully uploaded to Caselines.</u> If any problems are experienced the judge's secretary must be contacted TIMEOUSLY.
- 7. It is the duty of the applicant's attorney to ensure that there are no duplicate cases created on Caselines, and that bundles were uploaded thereto by **16h00 on Friday**, **24**

**November 2023** in accordance with the Directive of 23 November 2023. No further documents may be filed without the judge's specific written permission obtained by email. If documents are uploaded without permission the matter may be struck from the roll.

- 8. In all matters a **DRAFT ORDER IN WORD format is to be uploaded onto Caselines** together with the papers. Parties must bring one hardcopy of the draft order to court.
- 9. <u>No piece-meal filing of affidavits will be allowed.</u>
- 10. A **Practice Note** setting out the following:
  - a. particulars and contact details of the legal practitioners;
  - b. nature of the relief sought (without referring to the notice of motion);
  - c. total number of pages;
  - d. a brief summary of the factual and legal issues involved;
  - e. a clear indication (without repeating the heads of argument) which portion of the papers must be read and which not;
  - f. the main issues to be considered;
  - g. a brief summary of the urgency, or absence thereof;
  - h. whether there has been service by the sheriff and if not, why not;
  - i. estimated duration;
  - j. whether the matter is opposed;
  - k. service of process in all urgent applications shall comply with the Rules of Court where an agreement was reached by all the representatives if all parties to vary the requirements of the Rules to facilitate a wholly electronic exchange of papers, this must be specifically stated.
- 11. The contact number for urgent applications to be heard **out of ordinary court hours** is 068 104 7107. The number is <u>not to be used for general enquiries</u> or for any issue other than urgent applications to be heard **out of ordinary court hours**. The phone will only be answered after normal court hours.

FAILURE TO FILE a practice note setting out all the above information, may result in the matter being struck from the roll.



## Chambers of His Lordship, the Honourable Justice Ramawele

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria Room 5.8, High Court Building | +27 12 492-6771 | <u>okomane@judiciary.co.za</u>

24 November 2023

## URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE RAMAWELE 28 NOVEMBER – 01 DECEMBER 2023 IN COURT 4 B

ROLL:

No.	CASE NUMBER	PARTIES	Allocation
2.	2023-101585	RIAAN STEYN <b>VS</b> JOHAN OPPERMAN PLUS FOUR OTHERS	Tuesday, 28 November 2023 @ 10
6.	2023-114588	MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE, LAND REFORM AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT <b>VS</b> GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND PLUS ONE	Thursday, 30 November 2023 @ 10
9.	2023-116004	OFENTSE EMMIE NTHITE <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS FIVE OTHERS	Tuesday, 28 November 2023 @ 10
12.	2023-117066	JACOLIEN FRIEDA BARNARD PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> ANNA MAGRIETHA LE ROUX	Thursday, 30 November 2023 @ 10
15.	2023-117496	SAND HAWKS (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> DIRECTOR- GENERAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES AND ENERGY PLUS TWO OTHERS	Thursday, 30 November 2023 @ 10
20.	2023-118010	JOHANNES HENDRIK HATTINGH <b>VS</b> JOHANNES PHILLIPUS BOTHA PLUS THREE OTHERS	Tuesday, 28 November 2023 @ 10

22.	57817/2021	KERRI WOLTER <b>VS</b> RICHARD SIDERSKY	Tuesday, 28
<i>LL</i> .	570172021	REINI WOLFER VO NOHARD ODERORI	November 2023 @ 10
	(Family Court)		
25.	2023-015928	ARTHUR DAVID KELBRICK VS ILSE	Wednesday, 29
	(Family Court)	BERTHA FURSTENBURG PLUS ONE	November 2023 @ 10
28.	2023-119536	ASRAFUL ISLAM MOHAMMAD PLUS SIX OTHERS <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	Tuesday, 28 November 2023 @ 10
30.	2023-120349	MAFOKO SECURITY PATROLS (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> MOONOE THOMAS JULIUS PLUS THREE OTHERS	Tuesday, 28 November 2023 @ 10
35.	2023-120637	MOI TRAVEL (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> DORMELL PROPERTIES 468 (PTY) LTD PLUS THIRTEEN OTHERS	Tuesday, 28 November 2023 @ 10
38.	2023-054865	ANDRERSON BARROSO DE OLIVEIRA <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	Tuesday, 28 November 2023 @ 10
41.	2023-121095	MBD PROJECTS (PTY) LTD PLUS <b>VS</b> STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICAN PLUS FOUR OTHERS	Wednesday, 29 November 2023 @ 10
44.	2023-028871	THE SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL <b>VS</b> FREDERICK JACOBUS JORDAAN PLUS ONE	Tuesday, 28 November 2023 @ 10
47.	2023-121749	MARI HAYWOOD PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> THE MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA	Tuesday, 28 November 2023 @ 10
50.	2023-121991	BOOYCO ENGINEERING (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> DENEL VIHICLE SYSTEMS (PTY) LTD	Tuesday, 28 November 2023 @ 10
53.	B6547/2023	WALLMANSTHAL COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> DUVASI NDABEZITHA MOSHWANA PLUS ONE	Tuesday, 28 November 2023 @ 10
55.	6864/2023	OPTIMPROPS 90 (PTY) LTD // CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY	Tuesday, 28 November 2023 @ 10